DATA ANALYSIS 

Table 4.1: Response Rate 

Respondents  Frequency  Percentage (%) 

Filled Correctly  408 96 

Errors and Others   17 4 

Total  425 100 

Source: Field Survey, 2024 

Table 4.1 shows the response rate of the questionnaire distributed. Four hundred twenty-five (425) 

questionnaires were distributed, with four hundred eight (408) respondents representing 96% of 

properly filled copies, while seventeen (17) respondents returned questionnaires with incorrect 

answers, which represents 4% of the respondents. The four hundred and eight (408) correctly filled 

questionnaires will serve as the sample size for this study. 

Table 4.2: Gender 

Respondents  Frequency  Percentage (%) 

Male  218 53.4 

Female   190 46.6 

Total  408 100 

Source: Field Survey, 2024 

Table 4.2 shows the gender distribution of respondents. Two hundred and eighteen (218) were 

male, representing 53.4% of the respondents, while one hundred and ninety (190) were female, 

representing 46.6%. This means that there is no difference between the number of males and 

females sampled 

Table 4.3: Age 

Respondents  Frequency  Percentage (%) 

18-30 years  217 53 

31-50 years  121 30 

51 and above  70 17 

Total  408 100 

Source: Field Survey, 2024 

Table 4.3 shows the age distribution of respondents. Two hundred and seventeen (217) respondents 

representing 53% were between 18 and 30 30years, while one hundred and twenty-one (121) 

respondents representing 30% were between 31 and 50 years. About seventy (70) respondents, 

representing 17%, were 51 years and above. This shows that the majority of respondents were 

younger.  

Table 4.4: Educational Level 

Respondents  Frequency  Percentage (%)

[...]

O’level 83 20.3 

Diploma 147 36.2 

Bachelors  104 25.4 

Masters 56 13.7 

PhD   18 4.4 

Total  408 100 

Source: Field Survey, 2024 

Table 4.4 shows the educational level of respondents. Eighty-three (83) respondents, making 

20.3%, had O’level, one hundred and forty-seven (147), representing 36.2%, had a diploma, while 

one hundred and four (104) respondents, making 25.4%, had a bachelors. Fifty-six respondents, 

representing 13.7%, and eighteen respondents, making up 4.4%, held master's and PhD degrees, 

respectively. This means the majority of respondents are educated enough to give objective

[...]

6 - 10 years  159 39 

11 - 20 years  128 31 

21 years above  49 12 

Total  408 100 

Source: Field Survey, 2024 

Table 4.5 shows the number of years of customers. Seventy-two (72) respondents, representing 

18%, have been customers for one to five years, one hundred and fifty-nine (159) respondents, 

making 39%, were six to ten years, while one hundred and twenty-eight (128), making 31%, were 

from eleven to twenty years. Finally, forty-nine (49) respondents were from twenty-one years and 

above. This means that larger respondents have been customers long enough to give objective 

responses.  

Table 4.6:  Response on Economic Responsibility

[...]

89(21.8) 114(28) 65(16) 75(18.3) 65(16) 

The bank is committed to 

giving back through 

supporting social and 

economic development 

76(18.6) 122(30) 56(13.7) 82(20) 72(17.7) 

Source: Field Survey, 2024 

Table 4.6 shows respondents’ responses on economic responsibility. One hundred and seventy-six 

(176), making 43.1%, strongly agreed that the bank is committed to generating profits for its 

investors and stakeholders through sustainable business practices. One hundred fifteen (115) 

respondents, representing 28.2%, agreed, while forty-six (46), or 11.3%, were undecided. Twenty-

seven (27) respondents, representing 6.6%, disagreed, while forty-four (44), making up 10.8%, 

strongly disagreed with the statement. 

One hundred thirty (130) respondents, representing 32%, strongly agreed that the bank is 

committed to managing costs effectively to ensure the efficient use of resources. Two hundred 

eight respondents (208), making up 51.5%, agreed, while eighteen (18), making up 4.5%, were 

undecided. Twenty-two respondents (22), making 5.4% disagreed, and twenty-seven (27) 

respondents, representing 6.6%, strongly disagreed. 

The third questionnaire was on the bank's commitment to making strategic investments that drive 

growth, innovation, and long-term value creation. Eighty-nine (89) respondents made 21.8% 

strongly agreed, and one hundred and fourteen (114) respondents made 28% agreed. Sixty-five 

(65) respondents, making 16%, seventy-five (75) respondents, making 18.3%, and sixty-five 

respondents, representing 16%, were undecided, disagreed, and strongly disagreed, respectively. 

Finally, seventy-six respondents, making up 18.6% strongly agreed that the bank is committed to 

giving back through supporting social and economic development. One hundred and twenty-two 

(122) respondents, representing 30%, agreed, fifty-six (56), making 13.7%, were undecided, 

eighty-two (82) respondents, making up 20%, disagreed, and seventy-two (72) respondents, 

making up 17.7%, strongly disagreed. 

Table 4.7: Response to Legal Responsibility